pure elastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C; : t,exp – 500°C;

—: t,el ( =
*
el;  = 0.4); ····: t,el ( = 0.36); - - -: t,el ( = 0.44). 75

Figure V.14 Alumina - Sensitivity analysis on the voidage  assuming

pure plastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C; : t,exp – 500°C;

—: t,pl ( =
*
pl;  = 0.4); ····: t,pl ( = 0.36); - - -: t,pl ( = 0.44). 75

Figure V.15 Alumina - Sensitivity analysis on the compressive

strength f assuming pure plastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C;

: t,exp – 500°C; —: t,pl ( =
*
pl); ····: t,pl (f = +40%);

- - -: t,pl (f = -40%). 76

Figure V.16 Glass beads - Sensitivity analysis on the mean curvature

radius  assuming pure elastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C;

: t,exp – 500°C; —: t,el ( = dSV/2); ····: t,el ( = dSV/20);

- - -: t,el ( = dSV/100); −··: t,el ( =
*
el). 77

Figure V.17 Glass beads - Sensitivity analysis on the mean curvature

radius  assuming pure plastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C;

: t,exp – 500°C; —: t,pl ( = dSV/2); ····: t,pl ( = dSV/10);

- - -: t,pl ( = dSV/100); −··: t,pl ( =
*
pl). 77

List of figures

VIII

Figure V.18 Glass beads - Sensitivity analysis on the voidage

assuming pure elastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C; : t,exp – 500°C;

—: t,el ( =
*
el;  = 0.4); ····: t,el ( = 0.36); - - -: t,el ( = 0.44). 78

Figure V.19 Glass beads - Sensitivity analysis on the voidage

assuming pure plastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C; : t,exp – 500°C;

—: t,pl ( =
*
pl;  = 0.4); ····: t,pl ( = 0.36); - - -: t,pl ( = 0.44). 78

Figure V.20 Glass beads - Sensitivity analysis on the compressive

strength f assuming pure plastic contact. : t,exp – 20°C;

: t,exp – 500°C; —: t,pl ( =
*
pl); ····: t,pl (f = +40%);

- - -: t,pl (f = -40%). 79

  IX

List of tables

Table I.1 Classification of granular materials (Neddermann, 1992) 3

Table I.2 Expressions of van der Waals’ force (Masuda et al., 2006) 5

Table III.1 Data of the High Temperature Annular Shear Cell 34

Table III.2 Material properties 42

Table IV.1 Results of measurements performed with HT-ASC 62

Table V.1 Best fitting mean curvature radius δ
*
 assuming elastic (δ

*
el)

and plastic (δ
*
pl) deformation 65

  XI

Abstract

Changes of cohesive flow properties of powders at high temperature are

observed in many industrial process units, such as fluidized bed reactors,

granulators and dryers. Many authors investigated the behaviour of powders

at high temperature through fluidization experiments (Formisani et al., 1998